

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE GREATER NEW ORLEANS BARGE
FLEETING ASSOCIATION, INC. AND
OFFSHORE MARINE SERVICE ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
GEORGE J. FOWLER, III
Counsel of Record
JEFFERSON R. TILLERY
SARA B. KUEBEL
JONES WALKER LLP
201 Saint Charles Ave.
New Orleans, LA 70170-5100
(504) 582-8000
gfowler@joneswalker.com
*Counsel for The Greater New
Orleans Barge Fleeting
Association, Inc. and Offshore
Marine Service Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Permitting punitive damages awards against vessel owners for an unseaworthy condition will result in a quagmire of uncertainty and upset a century of precedent	4
II. Awarding punitive damages against the vessel owner does not accomplish the stated goal of such damages	13
III. The imposition of punitive damages will cause a disruption in maritime commerce.....	15
IV. Permitting punitive damages awards will result in increased litigation and transoceanic forum shopping	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barlas v. United States</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
<i>Bergen v. F/V St. Patrick</i> , 816 F.2d 1345 (9th Cir. 1987), <i>opinion modified on reh'g</i> , 866 F.2d 318 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Chelentis v. Luckenbach S.S. Co.</i> , 247 U.S. 372 (1918).....	12
<i>Coats v. Penrod Drilling Corp.</i> , 61 F.3d 1113 (5th Cir. 1995)	15, 16
<i>Colburn v. Bunge Towing, Inc.</i> , 883 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Colon v. Trinidad Corp.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1960).....	6
<i>Deffes v. Federal Barge Lines, Inc.</i> , 361 F.2d 422 (5th Cir. 1966).....	7
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	11
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Central Gulf Lines, Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 603 (1991)	15
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	9, 10, 13, 18, 19
<i>Fairfield Ins. Co. v. Stephens Martin Paving, LP</i> , 246 S.W.3d 653 (Tex. 2008)	15
<i>Forrester v. Ocean Marine Indem. Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1213 (5th Cir. 1993).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gautreaux v. Scurlock Marine</i> , 107 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Green v. Vermilion Corp.</i> , 144 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Ill. Constructors Corp. v. Morency & Assoc.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 841 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Lewis & Clark Marine, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 438 (2001)	5
<i>Lewis v. Timco, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Mahnich v. Southern S.S. Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 96 (1944)	6
<i>McBride v. Estis Well Serv., LLC</i> , 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2310 (2015).....	16
<i>McCallister v. Magnolia Petroleum Co.</i> , 357 U.S. 221 (1958)	9
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....	10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Miller v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 989 F.2d 1450 (6th Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Trawler Racer, Inc.</i> , 362 U.S. 539 (1960).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	15, 17
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. Garris</i> , 532 U.S. 811 (2001)	8
<i>Nw. Nat. Cas. Co. v. McNulty</i> , 307 F.2d 432 (5th Cir. 1962)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pac. S.S. Co. v. Peterson</i> , 278 U.S. 130 (1928)	9, 10
<i>Pope & Talbot, Inc. v. Hawn</i> , 346 U.S. 418 (1953).....	9
<i>Radut v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 2005 A.M.C. 413 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	12
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Jensen</i> , 244 U.S. 205 (1917)	11
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , 328 U.S. 85 (1946).....	6, 12
<i>Seemann v. Coastal Envtl. Grp., Inc.</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2016).....	13
<i>Sigalas v. Lido Maritime, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>The Amiable Nancy</i> , 16 U.S. 546 (1818)	13
<i>The Lottawanna</i> , 88 U.S. 558 (1874)	12
<i>The Osceola</i> , 189 U.S. 158 (1903).....	5
<i>Usner v. Luckenbach Overseas Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 494 (1971)	7
<i>Vargas v. McNamara</i> , 608 F.2d 15 (1st Cir. 1979)	5
<i>Vaughan v. Atkinson</i> , 369 U.S. 527 (1962)	5
STATUTE	
Jones Act, 46 U.S.C. § 30104.....	8
RULE	
Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
GRANT GILMORE & CHARLES L. BLACK, JR., THE LAW OF ADMIRALTY § 6-38 (2d ed. 1975)	8
John Y. Gotanda, <i>Charting Developments Con- cerning Punitive Damages: Is the Tide Chang- ing?</i> , 45 COLUM. J. TRANSNAT'L L. 507 (2007).....	18
Note, <i>The Doctrine of Unseaworthiness in the Lower Federal Courts</i> , 76 HARV. L. REV. 819 (1963).....	7
Press Release, Transportation Institute, Contri- bution of the Jones Act Shipping Industry to the U.S. Economy (publication forthcoming) (prepared by PricewaterhouseCoopers in Oc- tober 2018).....	2, 17
<i>Punitive Damages</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014)	9
